symptoms of UUI designed to gain pre-market approval in the 
United States. 

Secondary Objective:  To evaluate the technical performance and health economics of 
the Axonics SNM System and the quality of life of patients in the 
treatment of the symptoms of UUI. 

Subjects:  Up to one hundred and forty-five (145) subjects enrolled or at 
least one hundred and sixteen (116) implanted subjects  

Centers:  Up to 20 centers (U.S., Canada, and Western Europe) 

Study Duration: The study duration is expected to be approximately 36 months.  
The enrollment phase will be approximately 12 months. Subjects 
will participate in the study for 24 months post activation.

[...]

seen in approximately 80-85% of the subjects with permanent 
implant. Thus, of all subjects that received SNM therapy, 
approximately 65-70% are therapy responders at long term 
follow-up. 

2. Assuming that the true proportion of Treatment Responders is 
65%, one hundred and sixteen (116) implanted subjects at 6-
months provides approximately 90% power to show that the 
percentage of Treatment Responders is greater than 50%, 
assuming a one-sided Type I error rate of 0.021.  The one-sided 
Type I error rate of 0.021 is used to account for planned early look 
analyses (per the Statistical analysis plan).  

3. Assuming an attrition rate of 20% between enrollment and the 
implant procedure due to screen failures and withdrawals, the 
total number of enrolled subjects will be capped at approximately 
one hundred and forty-five (145). Therefore, the study will 
continue to enroll subjects until either:  
• One-hundred and forty-five (145) patients are enrolled 

1   Amundsen CL, Komesu YM, Chermansky C, Gregory WT, Myers DL, et al. Two-Year Outcomes of Sacral Neuromodulation Versus OnabotulinumtoxinA for 
Refractory Urgency Urinary Incontinence: A Randomized Trial. Eur Urol. 2018 Jul;74(1):66-73.

[...]

Bladder Treated with Sacral Neuromodulation. J Urol. 2018 
3   White WM, Mobley JD 3rd, Doggweiler R, Dobmeyer-Dittrich C, Klein FA. Incidence and predictors of complications with sacral neuromodulation. 
Urology. 2009 Apr;73(4):731-5. 

(“Enrollment Cap”), or 
• There are at least one hundred and sixteen (116) 
implanted subjects.  
Our primary endpoint analysis will be conducted in All implanted 
subjects.  

A secondary endpoint analysis will also be performed in the Trial 
Responder cohort to be comparable to the published literature 
and standard clinical practice whereby subjects are only